 Document:-
 A/CN.4/SR.24
 Summary record of the 24th meeting
 Topic:
 Fundamental rights and duties of States
 Extract from the Yearbook of the International Law Commission:-
 1949 , vol. I
 Downloaded from the web site of the International Law Commission

General in charge of the Legal Department;
Mr. LIANG, Director, Division for the Develop-
ment and Codification of International Law,
Secretary to the Commission.
Draft Declaration on the Rights and Duties
of States (A/CN.4/2) (continued)
THIRD READING (continued)
Article 12 [9]
1. The CHAIRMAN said that no changes had
been suggested by the Drafting Committee (See
A/CN.4/SR.23, footnote 1) to the English text
previously approved by the Commission. As
former article 8 had become article 11 of the draft
Declaration, the reference to that article in articlel2
should therefore be corrected.
Article 12 as amended was adopted by 9 votes.
Article 13 [10]
2. The CHAIRMAN said that the Drafting
Committee suggested the deletion of the word
" made " from the English text. As in the case
of article 12, article 13 should be amended by
changing " article 8 " into " article 11 ".
Article 13 as amended was adopted by 13 votes.
Article 14 [II]
3. The CHAIRMAN said that no changes to
article 14 were suggested by the Committee.
Article 14 was adopted by 9 votes.
Article 15 [12]
4. The CHAIRMAN said that no changes to the
English text of article 15 were suggested by the
Committee. He suggested that the word " own "
which preceded the word 'v constitution " in the
English text, should be deleted.
That proposal was adopted.
5. Mr. ALFARO thought that the word " limi-
tations " in the English text should be replaced
by " provisions ". The Spanish word disposiciones
meant not only limitations, but also any provisions
contrary to the obligations dealt with in that
article.
6. Mr. BRIERLY supported that proposal.
Mr. Alfaro's proposal was adopted by 6 votes.
7. Mr. SANDSTROM then suggested that the
word " contained " in the English text be deleted,
as it became redundant.
That proposal was adopted.
8. The CHAIRMAN put to the vote article 15
in the following wording:
" Every State has the duty to carry out in
good faith its obligations arising from treaties
and other sources of international law, and it
may not invoke provisions contained in its own
constitution or its laws as an excuse for failure
to perform this duty. "
Article 15 was adopted by 11 votes.
Article 16
9. The CHAIRMAN said that no changes to the
English text of article 16 were suggested by the
Drafting Committee.
Article 16 was adopted by 10 votes to 1.
Article 1
10. The CHAIRMAN reminded the Commission
that it had deferred its decision on article 1 of
172 Yearbook of the International Law Commission
the Declaration which, as amended by Mr. Yepes
and adopted at the previous meeting, x read as
follows:
" Every State has the right to exist and to
preserve its existence."
11. Sir Benegal RAU said that, in principle, he
was against article 1 and article 2 of the draft
Declaration which were closely connected. He